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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr B K Midwood

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondents  1
	:
	First South Yorkshire Ltd (“FSY”)

	                        2
	:
	South Yorkshire Pensions Authority (“SYPA”)


Matters to be determined
Mr Midwood applied for an ill-health early retirement pension (“IHP”) from the Scheme, and says that his application was wrongfully refused and that there were undue delays and errors in the course of the review process. 
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint  should be upheld because:

· the decision to decline his application was invalid, because the prescribed medical certificate was not present;
· the review process was mishandled, resulting in undue delay.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Midwood worked as a bus driver for FSY. On 1 March 2005 he commenced sickness leave, complaining of anxiety and depression. At the request of his employer, on 20 June 2005 he was seen by Ms Carroll of Ability Healthcare Ltd, FSY’s occupational health provider. Ms Carroll said that he should not be considered for driving or “any other safety critical activity at work” for the time being. She added that she had arranged for him to be seen by Dr Tamin, a Consultant Occupational Health Physician retained by Ability Healthcare.  
2. Dr Tamin reported to FSY on 15 July 2005 “I have concerns about him being able to drive safely … for the foreseeable future”, and felt that no adjustments (as prescribed by the Disability Discrimination Act 1995) would alter this view.

3. Following an interview with Mr Midwood and his trade union representative on 23 September 2005, his employment was terminated on grounds of medical incapability.
4. His trade union representative gave notice of an appeal against the decision to dismiss, because a report from his specialist, Dr Lawson, which had been expected before the meeting, had arrived just afterwards. Dr Lawson said that “Mr Midwood says he feels more motivated and wants to go back to work”, and that Mr Midwood had reduced his intake of medication. Dr Lawson felt that a staged return, to see how he coped, might be considered. The representative added that “there is no doubt that [his] condition has improved considerably since [15 July].”

5. Mr Midwood was referred again to Dr Tamin, who saw him on 12 October 2005. Dr Tamin remained of the opinion that Mr Midwood was unfit to resume his normal driving duties for the foreseeable future. He would not be able to return to full-time duties for at least six months, and any part-time work would have to be in a safe environment. Somewhat oddly, perhaps, given the reason for this referral, Dr Tamin said that Mr Midwood told him that he believed that Dr Lawson did not understand what was involved in bus driving.

6. Mr Midwood then applied for IHP. He was 46 years old.    
7. The following are the relevant Scheme regulations:

27(1)
Where a member leaves a local government employment by reason of being permanently incapable of discharging the duties of that employment or any other comparable employment with his employing authority because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, he is entitled to an ill-health pension and grant.

“Permanently incapable” means that the member will, more likely than not, be incapable until, at the earliest, his 65th birthday.

97(9)
Before making a decision … under regulation 27 … the scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner who is qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable …”

97(9A)
The independent registered medical practitioner must be in a position to certify, and must include in his certification a statement that (a) he has not previously advised, or given an opinion on, or otherwise been involved in the particular case … (b) he is not acting, and has not at any time acted, as the representative of the member, the scheme employer, or any other party in relation to the same case.    
8. Dr Brain, another doctor retained by Ability Healthcare, saw Dr Midwood on 29 November 2005. After obtaining further information she completed a certificate on 12 December 2005 to the effect that the requirements for IHP had not been met.

9. Shortly afterwards, confusion set in. 
10. The above certificate contains a section for completion by the “SYPF Medical Advisor”. This section contains the above regulation 97(9A) declarations. This section of the copy of the certificate on my office’s file has not been completed and, apparently, no copy was completed.  

11. The certificate was however forwarded by Ability Healthcare to Dr Grant, the medical adviser to SYPA. On 12 January 2006 Dr Grant asked why it had been sent to her, because there was no indication that Mr Midwood had appealed against Dr Grant’s decision. Ability Healthcare said that Mr Midwood had not appealed, and asked for the papers back. But FSY had not issued its decision to Mr Midwood yet. It was only on 31 January 2006 that FSY told Mr Midwood that his IHP application had been unsuccessful, because Dr Brain had not supported it. He was advised of his right to appeal under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (“IDRP”), and was sent an appeal form.

12. Neither respondent could produce a copy of his IDRP stage 1 application form, although on my office’s file there is a copy of a letter dated 10 February 2006 from FSY acknowledging receipt of it. Eventually, in July 2008, long after the responses to his complaint were received in my office, Mr Midwood sent me a copy. Mr Midwood had relied on Dr Tamin’s opinion, and a similar opinion from his GP, and added that his PCV licence had been revoked on 16 January 2006.   
13. The only immediate outcome of this application appears to have been a letter from Ability Healthcare to Mr Midwood, dated 21 February 2006, informing him of Dr Brain’s reasons for believing that he did not satisfy the qualifying conditions for IHP. However, see paragraph 15 below.
14. Meanwhile, at a meeting on 2 February, Mr Midwood complained for the first time about the time taken in considering his IHP application. Although FSY agreed that the time taken by Dr Brain to consider his application “did seem excessive”, it appears that Dr Brain saw Mr Midwood only about one month after he signed his IHP application, and she issued her certificate a fortnight afterwards. 
15. On 28 March 2006 FSY wrote to Mr Midwood “to let you know the current status of your appeal against the decision of your employer regarding your LGPS pension.” He was informed that a letter had been received from his GP, dated 22 March 2006, but that further documents were awaited, and it was hoped that a decision would be issued within three weeks.

16. It is not clear what these “other documents” were, because, on 13 April, FSY wrote to Dr Brain apparently enclosing only the above GP letter, and asking her whether anything contained in it would cause her to reconsider her decision not to support his IHP application. Dr Brain said that she would like to see Mr Midwood, and FSY wrote to him on 2 May asking him to arrange an appointment. 

17. Dr Fyfe, an Occupational Health Physician, saw Mr Midwood on 23 May 2006, and wrote to FSY that day. As to the purpose of this consultation, it is appropriate to quote the first line of Dr Fyfe’s letter:

“I believe that you arranged for Mr Midwood to see me today although your referral letter has not arrived and it is unclear as to the actual reason for his attendance.”

It seems likely that, after FSY wrote to Mr Midwood on 2 May, someone questioned whether an independent doctor should become involved. Nevertheless, it is apparent that Dr Fyfe had seen some or all of the previous medical reports, and he ventured an opinion that:

“My assessment of Mr Midwood essentially confirms the view held by other medical assessors, namely that he is currently unfit for work.”
Dr Fyfe did not give an opinion as to the likely permanence of the incapacity, pointing out “Mr Midwood’s relatively young age”, and recommended an up-to-date report from Dr Lawson. However, Mr Midwood told Dr Fyfe that this would not be possible because Dr Lawson was currently away from work because of ill health. 
18. On 5 June 2006 Mr Midwood again complained to FSY, through his trade union representative, about the delays. He explained that his employment had been terminated and that his only income was State benefits. FSY replied “As soon as I hear from Dr Fyfe I will inform Mr Midwood of my decision, and he will of course have the right of appeal to South Yorks if he is not satisfied.”

19. However, it appears that SYPA advised FSY on or about 30 June 2006 that it would have been better for Mr Midwood’s appeal to be referred directly to Dr Grant.   

20. Accordingly, on 5 July 2006, FSY informed Mr Midwood that they had arranged for Dr Grant to see him, because Dr Fyfe had required to see fresh medical evidence.

21. Dr Grant replied to FSY on 20 July 2006 “I realise that we all have to learn new procedures since the changes in occupational health provision at First South Yorkshire” and she went on to explain “All first stage appeals come to me automatically and I sort them out. Involving Dr Fyfe puts another medical layer in what is generally a quite stressful process …” Dr Grant said that she would need “copies of all the clinical notes that are held by Dr Brain and also Dr Fyfe. In particular I will need a copy of the consultant report that Dr Fyfe had from Dr Lawson”, and that “Getting these notes will require two consents from Mr Midwood.”

22. By 11 September 2006 the documents required by Dr Grant had still not been obtained. It appears that this was no fault of Mr Midwood’s, because on my office’s file there is a copy of a medical consent form signed by him on 28 July 2006.

23. Shortly after this, however, Mr Midwood wrote a letter of complaint to SYPA asking it to issue a stage 2 IDRP decision. Mr Wilkinson, the South Yorkshire Stage 2 Local Referee, replied on 22 September telling Mr Midwood that he had given insufficient information to determine what his complaint was about, and that Mr Midwood had not enclosed the stage 1 decision.

24. Mr Wilkinson subsequently decided to move directly to stage 2, at Mr Midwood’s request, despite there being no stage 1 decision, and he proposed a medical review by Dr Grant as a means of resolving the matter. Dr Grant saw Mr Midwood on 10 October 2006.
25. After a few more months of correspondence involving Mr Wilkinson, Mr Midwood and various doctors, (one of whom had apparently left his job unexpectedly) Mr Wilkinson issued what he said was his stage 2 decision to Mr Midwood on 27 March 2007. He said that he had “sought opinion from” Dr Grant, who had reviewed the earlier papers and had also obtained an opinion from Dr Murray, a consultant psychiatrist who was essentially standing in for Dr Lawson. Given that both Dr Lawson and Dr Murray had not precluded the possibility of his returning to work at some time in the future, Dr Grant felt that the qualifying conditions for IHP had not been met. Mr Wilkinson therefore informed Mr Midwood that his appeal had not been upheld.
Submissions
26. Responses to the complaint were received from FSY and SYPA. Only brief summaries are given here.  

· Mr Wilkinson on behalf of SYPA denied maladministration. He defended the medical review process and, whilst agreeing that delays had occurred, he said that a good deal of the blame lay with FSY and with Mr Midwood’s own doctors. He gave his account of whether the certificate completed by Dr Brain in December 2005 was valid for the purposes of assessing and deciding an IHP application. He believed that the Scheme regulations entitled Mr Midwood to decide to “abandon” Stage 1 of the IDRP, and accepted that this reduced it to a single-stage process.
· FSY’s response was sent by its Managing Director, Mr Hamilton. Mr Hamilton gave largely a narrative account and concluded that, whilst “the process has taken considerable time” and there were mistakes, the delays were not deliberate. 
CONCLUSIONS
27. Mr Midwood has suffered a very wearisome experience in having his IHP application processed. An application made in October 2005 was not finally declined until the end of March 2007. There is no evidence that Mr Midwood was personally responsible for any significant part of this delay.

28. There was some maladministration by both respondents. This might seem a rather harsh conclusion in the case of SYPA, given that it appears that Mr Wilkinson was acting with good intentions in trying to bring the already very untidy review of Mr Midwood’s IHP application under control, and move it to a proper conclusion with the minimum of further delay (although even this wish was eventually defeated by events not entirely within his control). It is also the case that two doctors who had been called by Mr Midwood to give evidence on his behalf became unavailable, which added to the delay.
29. There seems to have been a great deal of confusion between FSY and the doctors as to how an IHP application should be handled and as to how an appeal should be dealt with. I note, for example, that Dr Grant told FSY in July 2006 that all first stage appeals should come to her. However, Mr Midwood’s medical certificate should have gone to an independent doctor before an appeal, so that it could be countersigned in accordance with Scheme regulations 97(9) and 97(9A). When the papers were referred to Dr Grant in January 2006, she questioned this and they were returned, but she did not explain what should have been done instead.
30. FSY then declined Mr Midwood’s IHP application, despite not being in possession of the certificate required under Scheme regulation 97(9). Dr Brain’s opinion was insufficient because, apparently, she was unable to give the regulations 97(9) and 97(9A) certificate.
31. There was no IDRP Stage 1 decision, for the reason that FSY never brought the appeal process under control. Eventually, Mr Midwood lost patience, and approached SYPA. 
32. Despite there being no stage 1 decision, SYPA agreed to move directly to stage 2. Arguably the matter should have been remitted to FSY, with a request to complete stage 1 without further delay.   

33. Despite the fact that a stage 2 decision has now been issued, there is still no certificate as required by regulation 97(9), whether to the effect that Mr Midwood does satisfy the regulation 27 conditions, or that he does not.
34. There is a good deal of conflicting medical evidence concerning Mr Midwood’s prognosis and it is at least arguable that a review of his IHP application, properly carried out, might result in an award of benefit.   

35. The appropriate course of action therefore is for the employer, FSY, to appoint another doctor who can satisfy the requirements of Scheme Regulations 97(9) and 97(9A), and to instruct that doctor to review Mr Midwood’s IHP application and to issue a medical certificate. On receipt of that certificate, FSY shall weigh all the relevant evidence and shall decide whether Mr Midwood’s application is accepted or declined. It is appropriate also for FSY to compensate Mr Midwood for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered resulting from its maladministration, and I shall make a Direction to this effect.  
DIRECTIONS
36. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, FSY shall:
· Appoint an occupational health specialist to review Mr Midwood’s IHP application, and complete a certificate, in accordance with paragraph 35 above. This doctor shall not have been involved previously in the case. The review shall consider whether Scheme regulation 27(1) was satisfied at the date his employment terminated.
· Pay Mr Midwood £300 in compensation for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered resulting from its maladministration as summarised above.

37. On receipt of the medical certificate from the independent doctor, FSY shall forthwith consult its legal advisers and shall seek such other guidance it may require from SYPA, and shall then issue its decision to Mr Midwood.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

5 August 2008
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